The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared using two different levels of assumed redemptions of HCAC Class A Common

Stock:

●   Assuming No Redemption:   This scenario assumes that no shares of HCAC Class A Common Stock are redeemed; and

●   Assuming Maximum Redemption:   This scenario assumes that all 29,803,439 shares of HCAC Class A Common Stock are redeemed for an aggregate payment of

approximately $306.6 million (based on the estimated per share redemption price of approximately $10.29 per share based on the fair value of marketable securities
held in the Trust Account as of September 30, 2020 of approximately $306.6 million) from the Trust Account.

86

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(In Thousands)

Hennessy
Capital

Acquisition
Corp. IV

and
subsidiaries

Canoo
Holdings

Ltd.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Footnote

Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)
Footnote

Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 355 $ 148,836 $ 306,566   3a  $ 738,007 $ (306,566)  3a  $ 431,441
   323,250   3b
   (41,000)  3d

Restricted cash   500   500   500
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   50  4,940  —   4,990  —   4,990

Total current assets  $ 405 $ 154,276 $ 588,816   $ 743,497 $ (306,566)   $ 436,931
Cash and investments held in Trust Account   306,566  —  (306,566)  3a   —  —   —
Property and equipment, net   —  26,168  —   26,168  —   26,168
Operating lease right-of-use asset   —  13,074  —   13,074  —   13,074
Other assets   —  4,099  —   4,099  —   4,099
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 306,971 $ 197,617 $ 282,250   $ 786,838 $ (306,566)   $ 480,272

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’

EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 6 $ 3,756 $ (175)  3d  $ 3,587 $ —   $ 3,587
Accrued and other current

liabilities   4,834  11,335  (4,800)  3d   8,644  —   8,644
   (2,725)  3d

Deferred compensation   220  —  (220)  3d   —  —   —
Total current liabilities  $ 5,060 $ 15,091 $ (7,920)   $ 12,231 $ —   $ 12,231

Deferred underwriters’ fee   10,179  —  (10,179)  3d   —   —
Operating lease liabilities   —  13,380  —   13,380  —   13,380
Long term debt   —  6,960  —   6,960  —   6,960

Total liabilities   15,239  35,431  (18,099)   32,571  —   32,571
Common stock subject to possible redemption   286,732  —  (286,732)  3a   —  —   —

Redeemable convertible preference shares – A
Series   —  445,159  (445,159)  3c   —  —   —

Redeemable convertible preference shares – A-1
Series   —  95,091  (95,091)  3c   —  —   —

   —  540,250  (540,250)   —  —   —

87

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET — (continued)

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(In Thousands)

Hennessy
Capital

Acquisition
Corp. IV

and
subsidiaries

Canoo
Holdings

Ltd.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Footnote

Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)
Footnote

Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)
Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock   1   —   3   3a   25   (3)  3a   22

   3   3b
   —   3b
   —   3b
   18   3c

Ordinary shares   —   —   —   —   —   —
Additional paid-in-capital   5,985   160   286,729   3a   1,132,867   (306,563)  3a   826,304

   323,247   3b
   —   3b
   —   3b
   1,749,982   3c
   (1,750,000)  3c
   540,250   3c
   (986)  3e
   (5,400)  3d
   (17,100)  3d

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (986)   (378,224)   (401)  3d   (378,625)   —   (378,625)
   986   3e

Total stockholders’ equity
(deficit)  $ 5,000   $ (378,064)  $ 1,127,331   $ 754,267   $ (306,566)   $ 447,701

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)  $ 306,971   $ 197,617   $ 282,250   $ 786,838   $ (306,566)   $ 480,272

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed financial information

88

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(In Thousands Except Share and Per Share Amounts)

Hennessy
Capital

Acquisition
Corp. IV

and
subsidiaries

Canoo
Holdings

Ltd.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Footnote

Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Additional Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)
Footnote

Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)
Revenue  $ —   $ 2,550   $ —   $ 2,550   $ —   $ 2,550
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenue, excluding
depreciation and amortization   —   670   —   670   —   670

Sales and marketing   —   2,888   —   2,888   —   2,888
Research and development   —   52,858   —   52,858   —   52,858
General and administrative   3,680   13,009   (2,500)  4d   10,629   —   10,629

   (3,560)  4d
Depreciation and amortization   —   5,179   —   5,179   —   5,179

Total operating expenses   3,680   74,604   (6,060)   72,224   —   72,224
Loss from operations   (3,680)   (72,054)   —   (69,674)   —   (69,674)

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   1,906   —   (1,906)  4a   —   —   —
Interest and financing costs   —   (10,465)   10,465   4b   —   —   —
Gain on extinguishment of debt   —   5,045   —   5,045   —   5,045
Other income, net   (47)   —   (47)   —   (47)

Total other income (expense)   1,906   (5,467)   8,559   4,998   —   4,998
Income (loss) before income taxes   (1,774)   (77,521)   14,619   (64,676)   —   (64,676)

Provision for income taxes   (369)   —   369   4a   —   —   —
Net income (loss)   (2,143)   (77,521)   14,988   (64,676)   —   (64,676)

Redeemable convertible preference

share dividends   —   (16,245)   16,245   4c   —   —   —
Deemed dividend related to the

exchange of redeemable convertible
preference shares   —   (90,495)   90,495   4c   —   —   —

Net loss attributable to ordinary
shareholders  $ (2,143)  $ (184,261)  $ 121,728   $ (64,676)  $ —   $ (64,676)

Two Class Method for Per Share
Information:

Net income (loss) per Class A
share – basic and diluted  $ 0.05   $ (0.26)   $ (0.30)

Weighted average Class A shares
outstanding – basic and diluted   29,987,000   (183,561)  5a   244,632,189   (29,803,439)  5a   214,828,750

   7,503,750   5a
   32,325,000   5a

   175,000,000   5a
Net income (loss) per Class B

share – basic and diluted  $ (0.47)   $ 0.00   $ 0.00
Weighted average Class B shares

outstanding – basic and diluted   7,503,750   (7,503,750)  5a   —   —

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed financial information

89

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(In Thousands Except Share and Per Share Amounts)

Hennessy
Capital

Acquisition
Corp. IV

Canoo
Holdings

Ltd.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Footnote

Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)
Footnote

Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)
Revenue  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —
Costs and expenses:

Sales and marketing   —   8,103   —   8,103   —   8,103
Research and developent   —   137,378   —   137,378   —   137,378
General and administrative

  3,253   23,450   —   26,703   —   26,703
Depreciation and amortization   —   4,729   —   4,729   —   4,729

Total operating expenses   3,253   173,660   —   176,913   —   176,913
Income (loss) from operations   (3,253)   (173,660)   —   (176,913)   —   (176,913)

Other income (expense):
Interest and other income   5,523   —   (5,523)  4a   —   —   —
Interest expense   —   (9,522)   9,522   4b   —   —   —
Other income, net   —   822   —   822   —   822

Total other income
(expense)   5,523   (8,700)   3,999   822   —   822

Income (loss) before income taxes   2,270   (182,360)   3,999   (176,091)   —   (176,091)
Provision for income taxes   (1,110)   —   1,110   4a   —   —   —
Net income (loss)  $ 1,160   $ (182,360)  $ 5,109   $ (176,091)  $ —   $ (176,091)
Redeemable convertible preference

share dividends   —   (13,896)   13,896   4c   —   —   —
Net loss attributable to ordinary

shareholders  $ 1,160   $ (196,256)  $ 19,005   $ (176,091)  $ —   $ (176,091)

Two Class Method for Per Share

Information:
Net income (loss) per Class A share –

basic and diluted  $ 0.14   $ (0.72)   $ (0.82)
Weighted average Class A shares

outstanding – basic and diluted   30,015,000   (211,561)  5a   244,632,189   (29,803,439)  5a   214,828,750
   7,503,750   5a
   32,325,000   5a
   175,000,000   5a
Net income (loss) per Class B share –

basic and diluted  $ (0.41)   $ 0.00   $ 0.00
Weighted average Class B shares

outstanding – basic and diluted   7,503,750   (7,503,750)  5a   —   —

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed financial information

90

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of Transaction

On August, 17, 2020, Hennessy Capital, First Merger Sub, Second Merger Sub and Canoo entered into a Merger Agreement and Plan of Reorganization (the “Merger

[…]

shares of our HCAC Class A Common Stock for cash and will no longer own shares of Hennessy Capital. Such a holder will be entitled to receive cash for its Public Shares only
if it properly demands redemption and delivers its shares (either physically or electronically) to our transfer agent in accordance with the procedures described herein. Each
redemption of Public Shares by our Public Stockholders will decrease the amount in our Trust Account, which holds approximately $306.6 million on October 27, 2020 (net of
taxes payable). See the section entitled “Special Meeting in Lieu of 2020 Annual Meeting of Hennessy Capital Stockholders — Redemption Rights” for the procedures to be
followed if you wish to redeem your shares for cash.

121

Appraisal Rights

There are no appraisal rights available to our stockholders or warrantholders in connection with the Business Combination.

Ownership of New Canoo After the Closing

It is anticipated that, upon the completion of the Business Combination, the ownership of New Canoo will be as follows:

  Assuming No Redemption  Assuming Maximum Redemption

Number of shares of
New Canoo Common

Stock  %

Number of shares of
New Canoo Common

Stock  %
Current Canoo Equityholders(1)  175,000,000 71.5% 175,000,000 81.5%
PIPE Investors  32,325,000 13.2% 32,325,000 15.0%

Current Hennessy Capital Stockholders(2)  37,307,189 15.3% 7,503,750 3.5%

Total  244,632,189   214,828,750
____________

(1)   Excludes 3,525,000 PIPE Shares to be issued in the aggregate to certain current Canoo equity holders, which are included in “PIPE Investors” total.
(2)   Excludes 1,100,000 PIPE Shares to be issued in the aggregate to an entity controlled by the Anchor Investor and an entity controlled by Daniel J. Hennessy, the Chairman

and CEO of Hennessy Capital and nominee for the New Canoo Board, which are included in the “PIPE Investors” total.

The numbers of shares of New Canoo Common Stock Assuming No Redemption set forth above assumes that no Public Stockholders elect to have their Public Shares